





## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.2 /2019
Appellant : Sri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Pakhimoria

Development Block, PO- Ranthali, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam

Date of hearing : 13.03.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 13.03.2020

Sri Jyoti Prasad Bora, ASO, DRDA, Nagaon is present along with Sri Bijoy Kr. Sarma, SPIO and Assistant Engineer, Pakhimoria Development Block.

The appellant is absent without step.

The PD, DRDA, Nagaon vide its letter no. DRDA(N)1799(Pt.)/2019-20/689 dated 03.03.2020 informed that his office has not received any First Appeal petition from the appellant Sri Durgeswar Das as cited in Commission's letter no.SIC/NGN.02/2019/8-A dated 25.02.2020.

Perused the case record. The appellant vide its letter dated 25.10.2018 sought some informations from the SPIO, office of the BDO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block. On non-receipt of sought for information the appellant preferred Second Appeal stating that he has not received the informations from the SPIO and also no relief from the First Appellate Authority. The SPIO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block requested the Commission vide letter no. PDB/RTI/50/2017-18/2112 dated 29.06.2019 seeking time upto 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2019 as he has been engaged in NRC duty as LRCR as well as Disposing Officer but it is seen that he has failed to provide the information to the appellant even after that. Sri Bijoy Kr. Sarma deposed that he has been entrusted with the duty of SPIO since last three months and requested further time to provide information to the appellant.

On the above context, the SPIO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block is directed to furnish the information to the appellant within 7 days from the date of receipt of this order and to submit a compliance report forthwith.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of. Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/NGN.2 /2019

Dtd.13.03.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Pakhimoria Development Block, PO- Ranthali, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 101 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Project Director, DRDA, Nagaon, Dist.-Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 001 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Durgeswar Das, RO- Christian Patty, PO- Nagaon, Dist.- Nagaon, Pin- 782 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission